10% increase +10.0% +11.4% +10.5% +11.5%

90

The table values reveal that the CO2 emission factors have a significant influence on the alternative
performances. The associated relation is near linear. The values also reveal that lower CO2 emission
factors (per kilometer) lead to less savings. This makes sense, since distance reductions become less
beneficial. It is therefore of great importance that the CO2 emission factors are accurate.

Average total Lead time
The used values for determining the average total lead time are fixed and supplier related. These
values are based on the provided data. The provided data is assumed to be correct. So we will not
perform a sensitivity analysis for the average total lead time KPI.

Total transportation costs
We will perform a sensitivity analysis on the used cost prices percentages which are used to
determine the transportation costs. Table 6.7 provides the effects on the alternative savings. We
have used a large modification interval, since the cost related KPIs are eventually decisive.

Table 6.7 Sensitivity analysis cost price percentages.

Modification Direct delivery  Milk-run  Direct delivery with milk-run(s) Cross-dock DC

50% decrease -41.7% -40.0% -41.4% -40.1%

25% decrease -20.9% -20% -20.7% -20.0%

5% decrease -4.2% -4.0% -4.1% -4.0%

5% increase +4.2% +4.0% +4.1% +4.0%

25% increase +20.9% +20% +20.7% +20.0%

50% increase +41.7% +40.0% +41.4% +40.1%

The table values reveal that the cost price modifications have a significant influence on the
alternative performances. The given outcomes can be clarified easily, since the savings will drop
when transportation becomes cheaper. We will take this observation into account during the
alternative recommendation.

Total handling costs
We have used a sensitivity analysis to determine the influence of the acquired handling costs. We
therefore adjusted the handling costs for each facility equally to determine the effects of an overall
handling costs increase or decrease. The handling costs were provided by warehouse representatives